SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 2.6 (ID # 26811) **MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, December 17, 2024

FROM : SUPERVISOR V. MANUEL PEREZ

SUBJECT: SUPERVISOR V. MANUEL PEREZ: Appointment of Giovanni Virgen to the Mount San Jacinto Winter Park Authority, Fourth District [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors appoint member to:

Committee, Commission, or Board: Mount San Jacinto Winter Park Authority

Type of Nomination: 4th District

Member:

Name:Giovanni VirgenAddress:43100 Palm Royale Drive, Apt. 1222
La Quinta, CA 92253Telephone:760-391-8241Email:giovanni.virgen1@gmail.com

Term of Appointment:

Full term is four years ending on 9/30/2028

ACTION:Consent

Jul. 12/12/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	December 17, 2024
XC:	BOS- District 4, Authority, Appointee, COBAB/CF

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board Deput

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BACKGROUND/APPOINTEE INFORMATION:

Giovanni Virgen is an alumnus of the UCR Bourns College of Engineering and holds a Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering. He is currently a manufacturing engineer and defense contractor with Armtec Defense. He previously worked with Southland Pipe and Solutions Direct. Mr. Virgen is interested in serving his community and having oversight of the Mount San Jacinto Winter Park Authority. Mr. Virgen's knowledge and expertise as an engineer and his commitment to serving his community would make him a great asset on the governing body of the Tramway.

Giovanni Virgen will replace Barry Freet's expired term.